No. 99415-3

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

### WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS, a Washington nonprofit corporation, Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT, a Washington nonprofit corporation, Petitioner.

### **RESPONDENT WSAMA'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP Matthew J. Segal, WSBA #29797 Gregory J. Wong, WSBA #39329 Claire E. McNamara, WSBA #50097 JESSICA LEISER (ATTORNEY AT LAW) Jessica Leiser, WSBA #49349

Attorneys for Respondent WSAMA

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP 1191 Second Avenue Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98101-3404 (206) 245-1700 JESSICA LEISER (ATTORNEY AT LAW) 955 Tacoma Avenue South Suite 301 Tacoma, WA 98402 (253) 798-7635

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION1
II.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2
IV.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE
A.	WSAMA—a private non-profit organization—offers social and educational opportunities for attorneys interested in municipal law
B.	WSAMA voluntarily responded to a records request and the superior court denied WSAMA's request for a declaration that it is not subject to the PRA
C.	The Court of Appeals reversed the superior court and confirmed WSAMA is not subject to the PRA6
V.	ARGUMENT7
А.	The Court of Appeals' analysis accords with <i>Telford</i> and <i>Fortgang</i> presenting no conflict warranting review7
1.	The Court of Appeals' government function analysis is consistent with <i>Telford</i> and <i>Fortgang</i>
2.	The Court of Appeals properly assessed the level and nature of WSAMA's funding10
3.	The Court of Appeals' assessment of the government control factor accords with <i>Telford</i> and <i>Fortgang</i> 15
4.	The Court of Appeals correctly assessed WSAMA's origin in contrast to the <i>Telford</i> entities
B.	The straightforward application of the <i>Telford</i> test to one entity is not an issue of substantial public interest
VI.	CONCLUSION

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Washington State Cases

Clarke v. Tri-Cities Animal Care & Control Shelter, 144 Wn. App. 185, 181 P.3d 881 (2008)		
Fortgang v. Woodland Park Zoo, 187 Wn.2d 509, 387 P.3d 690 (2017) passim		
Jacobsen v. State, 89 Wn.2d 104, 569 P.2d 1152 (1977)13		
Nissen v. Pierce Cnty., 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015)		
SEIU Local 925 v. Univ. of Wash., 193 Wn.2d 860, 447 P.3d 534 (2019)17		
Shavlik v. Dawson Place, 11 Wn. App. 2d 250, 452 P.3d 1241 (2019)		
Singer v. Metz Co., 107 Wash. 562, 182 P. 614 (1919)13		
Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. W. Cent. Cmty. Dev. Ass'n, 133 Wn. App. 602, 137 P.3d 120 (2006)17		
State v. Blair, 117 Wn.2d 479, 816 P.2d 718 (1991)13		
Telford v. Thurston Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs, 95 Wn. App. 149, 974 P.2d 886 (1999) passim		
Washington State Statutes		
RCW 24.03.220		

RCW 42.56.550(1)	. 13
RCW 42.56.550(4)	. 13

# Washington State Rules

RAP	2 13.4(b)	
RAP	9 13.4(b)(1)	1, 7, 19
RAP	13.4(b)(2)	1, 7, 19
RAP	9 13.4(b)(4)	2, 7, 19
